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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2021/0257 
Address 42 Mullens Street BALMAIN  NSW  2041 
Proposal Ground, first and attic level alterations and additions to an 

existing two storey dwelling-house, new garage and terrace over 
and pool at rear and associated works 

Date of Lodgement 13 April 2021 
Applicant Ballast Point Pty Ltd 
Owner Mr Anthony A Chandra 

Ms Sarah R Duignan 
Number of Submissions Nil 
Value of works $610,600.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Landscaped Area variation exceeds 10% / Officer delegations 

Main Issues Site Coverage and Landscaped Area variations 
Recommendation Approval with conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for ground, first and attic 
level alterations and additions to an existing two storey dwelling-house, new garage and 
terrace over and pool at rear and associated works at 42 Mullens Street, Balmain. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Site Coverage variation; and 
• Landscape Area variation. 

 
The non-compliances are acceptable given that, subject to recommended conditions, no 
undue adverse impacts arise. Therefore, the application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal includes the following: 
 

• Demolition of the rear wing and the rear external ground floor wall; 
• Ground and first floor alterations and additions; 
• Attic level alterations and additions, including a skillion dormer to the rear roof plane; 
• A new garage with roof terrace and pool above at the rear; and 
• Demolition of internal walls. 

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the eastern side of Mullens Street, between Ennis Street to the 
north and Reynolds Street to the south. The site consists of one allotment and is generally 
rectangular in shape with a total area of 280.2sqm and is legally described as Lot 12 in DP 
50. 
 
The site has a frontage of 9.145 metres to Mullens Street at the front and to Tobruk Avenue 
at the rear. 
 
The site supports a two storey dwelling house with a single storey rear addition. The 
adjoining properties support one and two storey buildings.  
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item, nor located in the vicinity of any heritage 
items, however, is located within a Heritage Conservation Area. The property is not identified 
as a flood control lot. The land is zoned R1 General Residential. 
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Figure 2: Zoning Map 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 

Application Proposal Decision & 
Date 

DA/2021/0123 Alterations and additions to an existing two storey 
dwelling, including partial demolition, new ground floor 
living areas, a small pool and associated landscaping, 
and a new double car garage. 

Refused* 
29/03/2021 

* Refused due to lack of fee payment. 
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Surrounding properties 
 
44 Mullens Street 

Application Proposal Decision & 
Date 

CDC/2021/0006 Alterations and additions. Approved 
09/03/2021 

DA/2020/0735 Lower ground, ground and first floor alterations and 
Additions to existing dwelling house, and associated 
works, including new double garage and open space 
above to Tobruk Avenue and raising of rear garden level. 

Approved 
13/04/2021 

46 Mullens Street 
Application Proposal Decision & 

Date 
PDA/2020/0299 Alterations and additions to existing dwelling-house. Issued 

29/09/2020 
M/2014/45 Section 96 application to modify D/2011/642 for changes 

to approved sliding private shutters to pivot mesh, 
relocation of southern privacy screen of terrace, & 
increase depth of awning. 

Approved 
22/05/2014 

M/2013/21 Section 96 application to modify D/2011/642 for 
extension of screen to the side boundaries and extend 
roof over landing. 

Approved 
02/04/2013 

D/2011/642 Demolition of the existing dwelling (retaining primary 
facade and front rooms) and construction of a new two-
storey dwelling and a detached double garage with 
rooftop terrace. SEPP No.1 objections for floor space 
ratio and landscaped area. 

Approved 
19/04/2012 

D/2011/1 Alterations and additions to an existing dwelling. This 
application relies on SEPP No.1 objections to floor space 
ratio and landscaped area. 

Refused 
12/04/2011 

40 Mullens Street 
Application Proposal Decision & 

Date 
D/2016/506 Installation of a vergola louvered roof system over 

existing deck at rear of dwelling. 
Approved 

09/11/2016 
D/2010/27 Alterations and additions to existing dwelling including 

ground and second floor addition, new deck and dormer 
window and skylight plus regrade car parking area. 

Approved 
12/10/2010 

36 – 38 Mullens Street 
Application Proposal Decision & 

Date 
D/2015/426 Part demolition of the existing dwelling to enable 

construction of a new second dwelling, alterations and 
additions to the existing dwelling and strata subdivision. 

Approved 
27/07/2016 
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4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 

Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information 
02/07/2021 Council contacted the applicant, requesting additional 

information and/or amended plans to address issues with regard 

to visual privacy and heritage impacts.  
 
In addition, Council requested additional hourly shadow diagrams 
depicting existing and proposed shadows cast between 9am and 3pm 
during the winter solstice in relation to the adjoining property at No. 44 
Mullens Street, showing the existing conditions and the future conditions 
based on the proposal and the recently approved development under 
DA/2020/0735 at No. 44 Mullens Street. 

26/07/2021 The applicant submitted amended plans and additional information via 
email, which were subsequently submitted via the NSW Planning Portal 
on 29/07/2021. These entailed the following: 
 

• Lowering of the proposed finished levels of the rear pool terrace 
and adjoining landscaped areas from RL26.25 and RL26.55 to 
RL25.92 and RL26.22 respectively; 

• Amending the dormer to the rear roof plane to a skillion dormer; 
and 

• Hourly shadow diagrams as requested by Council. 

 
The amended proposal represents a similar/lesser development to 
address issues raised by Council, and as such, re-notification was not 
required by Council’s Community Engagement Framework.  

 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
• Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 
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The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 

 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities, which could have potentially 
contaminated the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance 
with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  

5(a)(iii) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 
It is noted that the subject site is not located within the foreshores and 

waterways area. An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Division 2 Maters 
for Consideration of the Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 
2005. It is considered that the carrying out of the proposed development is generally 
consistent with the relevant maters for consideration of the Plan and would not have an 
adverse effect on environmental heritage, the visual environmental, the natural environment 
and open space and recreation facilities. 
 
5(a)(iv) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
• Clause 6.2 - Earthworks 
• Clause 6.4 - Stormwater Management 

 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The site is zoned LR1 under the LLEP 2011. The LLEP 2013 defines the development as: 
 

dwelling house means a building containing only one dwelling 
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The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the R1 zone. 
 

(ii) Clause 2.7 – Demolition 

 
Clause 2.7 of the LLEP 2013 states that the demolition of a building or work may be carried 
out only with development consent. The application seeks consent for demolition works. 
Council’s standard conditions relating to demolition are included in Attachment A. 
 

(iii) Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 & Clause 
4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 

Standard Proposal non 
compliance Complies 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 0.9:1 or 
252.18sqm 

0.89:1 or 
250.11sqm Nil Yes 

Landscape Area* 
Minimum permissible: 20% or 56.04sqm Nil* 100%* No* 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible: 60% or 
168.12sqm 

78.69% or 
220.49sqm 

31.15% or 
52.37sqm No 

 
* A total Landscaped Area of 58.6sqm (21%) at least 1m wide and clear of any 

structures is proposed; however, pursuant to Clause 4.3A(4)(b)(ii), none of the 
proposed landscaped areas are included because the proposed external ground 
levels are greater than 500mm above existing ground level. 

 
(iv) Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 

 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standards: 
 

• Clause 4.3A(3)(a)(ii) - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential accommodation in Zone R1 

 
Clause 4.3A(3)(a) - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
 
The applicant seeks variations to the Landscaped Area and Site Coverage development 
standards under Clause 4.3A of the LLEP2013 by 100% (56.04sqm) and 31.15% 
(52.37sqm), respectively. 
 
The same objectives are applicable to both development standards under Clause 4.3A of the 
LLEP 2013. 
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes. 
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In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standards has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the LLEP 2013 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
LLEP 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standards, which is 
summarised as follows: 
 
Landscaped Area  
 

• The proposal has been designed to take advantage of the gradual slope from the 
front to the rear; 

• The soft landscaping provided cannot strictly be included; however, the perceived 
total landscaped area is 20% (56.05sqm); 

• The contravention is a small matter with no State or regional significance; 
• The proposal poses no reduction to the public benefit; 
• The proposed development is consistent with other developments in the lane; 
• The proposal will make a positive contribution to the desired future character of the 

neighbourhood; 
• Improved laneway appearance; 
• The proposed areas of ‘deep soil’ landscaping will assist with the retention and 

absorption of surface drainage water; 
• The proposed building footprint of the main dwelling is 9.7% (13.07m2) smaller than 

the existing; 
• The impact of the proposed garage is minimised by adjusting site levels; 
• The proposal provides a more functional private open space with soft landscaping 

and direct access from primary living areas at ground level; 
• The proposal has no adverse impacts to adjoining sites not the public domain; and 
• The proposal meets the objectives of the R1 zone and ensures that this site will 

continue to provide for the housing needs of the community. 
 
Site Coverage 
 

• The variation is minor; 
• The footprint of the house is reduced; 
• The proposal does not result in a change with regard to the dwelling setbacks; 
• The proposal improves the amount of useable open space and soft planting areas; 
• The contravention is a small matter with no State or regional significance; 
• The proposed development is consistent with other developments in the lane; 
• The proposal will make a positive contribution to the desired future character of the 

neighbourhood; 
• Improved laneway appearance; 
• The building bulk, form, and scale is consistent with the context; 
• The development makes a positive contribution to the desired future character of the 

neighbourhood through the provision of improved off street parking and planting 
visible from the lane; 

• The proposed new dwelling has been designed to improve upon the existing qualities 
identified in the streetscape and broader locale; and 

• The proposal meets the objectives of the R1 zone and ensures that this site will 
continue to provide for the housing needs of the community. 
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The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates that compliance with the 
development standards is unreasonable / unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and 
that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
Landscape Area and Site Coverage development standards. 
 
The objectives of the Landscaped Area and Site Coverage development standards are as 
follows: 
 

• to provide landscaped areas that are suitable for substantial tree planting and for the 
use and enjoyment of residents, 

• to maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor between adjoining properties, 
• to ensure that development promotes the desired future character of the 

neighbourhood, 
• to encourage ecologically sustainable development by maximising the retention and 

absorption of surface drainage water on site and by minimising obstruction to the 
underground flow of water, 

• to control site density, 
• to limit building footprints to ensure that adequate provision is made for landscaped 

areas and private open space. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the standards, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the LLEP2013 for the 
following reasons: 
 

• The proposal provides Landscaped Areas that are suitable for substantial tree 
planting and for the use and enjoyment of residents; 

• The proposal maintains and encourages a landscaped corridor between adjoining 
properties and is compatible with the desired future character; 

• The proposal provides adequate retention and absorption of surface drainage water 
on the site; 

• The proposal is of an acceptable density by way of complying with the Floor Space 
Ratio development standard, achieving compliant Landscaped Area if areas greater 
than 500mm above existing ground level could be included in the calculations, and a 
Site Coverage that is not out of character with the pattern of development in the 
street; and 

• The proposal provides a suitable balance between private open space and built form. 
 
The objectives of the R1 zone are as follows: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 

needs of residents. 
• To improve opportunities to work from home. 
• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 

pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
• To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 

residents. 
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• To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, 
and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the surrounding 
area. 

• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the LLEP 2013 for the 
following reasons: 
 

• The development provides for the housing needs of the community; 
• The development, as proposed and conditioned, provides housing that is compatible 

with the character, style, orientation and pattern of (existing and approved) 
surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works, Site Coverage and Landscaped Areas; 
and 

• The development provides Landscaped Areas for the use and enjoyment of existing 
and future residents and does not result in any undue adverse amenity impacts. 

• The proposed non-compliances will not result in any undue adverse amenity impacts 
on adjoining sites and improved on-site amenity outcomes. 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the LLEP 2013. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from the Landscaped Area and Site Coverage 
development standards and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 

(v) Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 

 
The subject dwelling is a contributory dwelling, located within the ‘The Valley Heritage 
Conservation Area’ (C7 in Schedule 5 of the Leichhardt LEP 2013). The proposal, as 
amended, is generally acceptable from a heritage perspective as it will not detract from the 
significance of the ‘The Valley Heritage Conservation Area’, subject to the imposition of a 
recommended condition regarding the style of window in the proposed skillion dormer, which 
will ensure that the development is in accordance with this clause and the objectives and 
controls of the Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. A detailed heritage assessment 
is provided under the provisions of the LDCP 2013 under Heading 5c of this report.  
 

(vi) Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 

 
The lot is identified as being affected by class 5 acid sulfate soils. The proposed works will 
not lower the watertable below 1 metre AHD and is thereby satisfactory having regard to the 
provisions of Clause 6.1 of LLEP 2013. 
 

(vii) Clause 6.2 – Earthworks 

 
The proposal involves excavation of approximately 0.5 metres depth at the rear of the site. 
The area between the proposed additions to the dwelling and the rear boundary is proposed 
to be filled and raised by between, approximately, one (1) and three (3) metres to match the 
roof terrace level above the rear garage.  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 363 

 
As outlined elsewhere in this report, the proposal will not result in undue amenity impacts to 
surrounding properties, nor disrupt drainage patterns. Council’s Development Engineer 
raised no concerns with regard to this part of the proposal and, subject to Council’s standard 
conditions, which are included in Attachment A, the proposal is considered satisfactory 
with regard to this clause. 
 

(viii) Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 

 
The proposal generally complies with this clause. Council’s Development Engineer has 
assessed the proposal and raised no concerns, subject to conditions, which are included in 
Attachment A. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
5(b)(i) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable 
having regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of the Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  N/A 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  N/A 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special 
Events)  

N/A 

  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition N/A 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes, subject to conditions 

– see discussion below 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes, subject to conditions 

– see discussion below 
C1.5 Corner Sites N/A 
C1.6 Subdivision N/A 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
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C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility N/A 
C1.11 Parking Yes, subject to conditions 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes, subject to conditions 

– see discussion below 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising N/A 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

N/A 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 
C1.18 Laneways N/A – the rear of the site 

fronts Tobruk Avenue 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep 
Slopes and Rock Walls 

N/A 

C1.20 Foreshore Land N/A 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C.2.2.2.4: The Valley “Balmain” Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes, subject to conditions 

– see discussion below 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes / No – see discussion 

below 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  Yes – see discussion 

below 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes – see discussion 

below 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes / No – see discussion 

below 
C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes – see discussion 

below 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes, subject to conditions 

– see discussion below 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  N/A 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions N/A 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
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Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management  Yes 
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  N/A 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Yes 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  N/A 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Yes 
E1.3 Hazard Management  N/A 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  N/A 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  N/A 
  
Part F: Food N/A 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls N/A 
 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.3 Alterations and additions & C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items and 
C2.2.2.2 – The Valley “Balmain” Distinctive Neighbourhood and C3.4 Dormer Windows 
 
As detailed above under Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation of the LLEP 2013, the site is 
located in a Heritage Conservation Area. It is also located within the ‘The Valley “Balmain” 
Distinctive Neighbourhood’.  
 
In principle, the alterations and additions and works, as proposed and as recommended to 
be conditioned, will be of a form, size, scale, design and detail that will be compatible with 
and will not detract from the existing dwelling-house, the streetscape, nor the Heritage 
Conservation Area. As outlined elsewhere in this report, initially, Council’s Heritage 
Specialist raised concerns regarding the proposed dormer window to the rear roof plane of 
the existing dwelling; however, the amended plans and additional information submitted 
addressed most of the issues raised and Council’s Heritage Specialist supports the 
proposal, concluding that “The proposal is acceptable from a heritage perspective as it will 
not detract from the heritage significance of The Valley Heritage Conservation Area”, subject 
to conditions.  
 
The following commentary was provided by Council’s Heritage Specialist with regard to the 
amended plans and additional information submitted. 
 
The following heritage commentary is made in response to the revised architectural 
drawings prepared by Ballast Point, dated 20 July 2021. These drawings responded to the 
heritage commentary provided on 29 April 2021 in response to the original proposal, which 
was considered to be acceptable from a heritage perspective, subject to amendments. 
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Commentary from the original heritage referral is reiterated below in italics along with 
additional commentary in response to the revised drawings. 
 

1. It is recommended that the design be amended to incorporate the following design 
changes: 

a. The proposed dormer window is to be redesigned to a traditional dormer form 
if a pitched roof is preferred. Alternatively, to reduce the height and bulk, the 
dormer is to be redesigned as a skillion type dormer and set a minimum 
200mm below the ridge line, a minimum of 500mm from the side wall 
(ridgelines), and a minimum of 200mm up from the rear wall plate; and 

 
Comment: The proposed dormer window has been redesigned to a skillion type dormer 
generally in accordance with the above, which is acceptable from a heritage perspective. 
 

b. large expanses of glass are not to be used in areas visible from the public 
domain, e.g. the dormer window. Openings must be vertically proportioned, 
employing traditional design (timber sash) and materials (timber frame). 

 
Comment: The Materials Board shows black aluminium for windows and doors. It is 
recommended a condition be included in the consent requiring the window in the skillion 
dormer in the east (rear) elevation (W.04), must be a vertically proportioned, traditional 
design (timber sash) and materials (timber frame) and is to be painted white as it will be 
visible from the public domain and materials need to be complementary to characteristic 
materials used in the HCA. 
 

2. The applicant is encouraged to retain the: 
a. original exterior walls adjacent to the existing bathroom and hall and the rear 

wall of the living area and incorporate into the addition. Should partial 
demolition be required, 300mm wall nibs and bulkheads should be retained 
and incorporated into the proposal; and 

b. rear wing, including the roof form, and incorporate into the rear ground floor 
additions. 

 
Comment: No change. A better heritage outcome would be the retention of the existing rear 
wall at ground floor level, or at least retain nibs and header, and the rear wing of the 
dwelling. However, given the location at the centre of the site, and in the context of the 
proposed development, with the double garage proposed to the rear of the site, the works 
will not be visible from the public domain and will not affect the significance of The Valley 
HCA. 
 

3. The elevations and Materials Board are to be amended replacing the proposed 
timber battens to the garage door and entry door in the east elevation of the garage 
with more compatible materials, e.g. a roller door to the garage and a standard entry 
door. 

 
Comment: Amended to galvanised steel. 
 
The proposal is acceptable from a heritage perspective as it will not detract from the heritage 
significance of The Valley Heritage Conservation Area. The design change condition below 
will need to be included in the consent to ensure the development is in accordance with 
Clause 5.10 Objectives 1(a) and (b) in the Leichhardt LEP 2013 and the relevant objectives 
and controls in the Leichhardt DCP 2013. 
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The window in the skillion dormer in the east (rear) elevation (W.04), must be a 
vertically proportioned, traditional design (timber sash) and materials (timber frame) 
and is to be painted white. 

 
In summary, the proposed additions and works, as proposed and as conditioned, will be of a 
form, size, scale, materials, detail and general design and appearance that will be 
compatible with, and will not detract from, the existing dwelling-house, adjoining buildings 
and the Heritage Conservation Area and will satisfy the streetscape / heritage provisions of 
this part of the LLEP 2013 and those contained in the Leichhardt DCP 2013.  
 
C1.11 Parking 
 
The proposal generally complies with this part. Council’s Development Engineer has also 
assessed the proposal and raised no concerns, subject to the imposition of conditions, which 
are included in Attachment A. 
 
C1.14 Tree Management 
 
The proposal generally complies with this part. Council’s Arborist has assessed the proposal 
and raise no concerns, subject to conditions, which are included in Attachment A, noting the 
following: 
 

Although the applicant is applying for Clause 4.6 Exemption - Landscaped area, the 
deep soil areas could support 1 narrow tree or palm, as per the current Tree 
Management DCP requirement that nominates a canopy cover target of 40% for 
Land Zoning R1.  

 
As such conditions are included in the recommendation of this report requiring the provision 
of adequate on-site planting.  
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 
Building Location Zone (BLZ) 
 
The proposal seeks to increase the rear setback of the ground floor, which is, as proposed, 
located behind the rear building alignment of the adjoining sites. As such, the proposed 
ground floor is located within the prescribed BLZ. No change is proposed with regard to the 
first floor BLZ. Therefore, the proposal complies.  
 
Side Boundary Setbacks 
 
A technical non-compliance with the side boundary setback graph as prescribed in 

C7 is proposed as identified in the below table.  

 

Elevation Proposed wall 
height (m) 

Prescribed 
setback (m) 

Proposed 
setback (m) Complies 

North (GF addition) ~ 3.9 – 4.1 0.64 – 0.75 Nil No 
North (garage, retaining 

wall, fence) ~ 3 – 3.9 0.12 – 0.64 Nil No 

South (GF addition) ~ 4.2 – 4.4 0.81 – 0.92 0.9 Yes and 
No 

South (garage, retaining 
wall, fence) ~ 3.5 – 4.3 0.4 – 0.87 Nil No 
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Control C8 states that Council may allow for a departure from the side setback control 
where: 

 
a. the proposal is consistent with the relevant Building Typology Statement as 

outlined in Appendix B of the DCP; 
b. the pattern of development in the streetscape is not compromised; 
c. the bulk and scale is minimised by reduced floor to ceiling heights; 
d. amenity impacts on adjoining properties are minimised and / or are acceptable; 

and 
e. reasonable access is retained for necessary maintenance of adjoining properties. 

 
The proposed variations to the required side setback is considered acceptable on merit for 
the following reasons: 
 
Dwelling  
 

• With the exception of the addition of a skillion dormer, which is supported, the 
proposal retains the original roof form of the existing main building; 

• Visibility from the public domain of the ground floor additions is minimised; 
• The ground floor additions are set back further from the rear boundary compared with 

the existing. As such, bulk and scale impacts with regard to the northern side are 
reduced; 

• Given that the existing ground floor at No. 44 Mullens Street has a lesser rear 
setback, the proposed additions will not be visible from this site. More importantly, 
the proposed ground floor additions have the same rear building alignment as the 
approved development under DA/2020/0735 at No. 44 Mullens Street; 

• The proposal complies with the permitted FSR, BLZ and building envelope, provides 
acceptable site coverage, landscaped areas and private open space, and maintains 
reasonable ceiling heights; and 

• As such, the proposal achieves a compatible bulk, form and scale that is consistent 
with the existing and desired future character along this section of Mullens Street; 

 
Raised Rear Yard, and Garage with Pool Terrace Above 
 

• The proposed raised rear yard and garage with terrace above is of similar design and 
height and dimensions as the development at No. 46 Mullens Street and the recently 
approved development at No. 44 Mullens Street (featured below); 

• No undue adverse amenity impacts will result from this part of the proposal. In this 
regard, the following is noted: 

o As outlined below, the proposal will not result in reduced solar access, as 
recently approved, at No. 44 Mullens Street and will not result in additional 
shadows cast onto other neighbouring sites; 

o As outlined below, the proposal will not result in undue visual and acoustic 
privacy impacts; 

o There will be no adverse bulk and scale impacts with regard to No. 44 
Mullens Street as the finished level is similar to that recently approved at this 
site. In addition, it is noted that, even under existing conditions, the additional 
bulk along the southern boundary would not result in unreasonable bulk and 
scale as this would be largely screened by the existing rear ground floor 
addition at No. 44 Mullens Street or only impact the on-site parking at the rear 
of this property; and 
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o Bulk and scale to the raised rear deck at No. 40 Mullens Street will be 
reduced as the proposed retaining wall and fence adjacent to it is lower than 
the existing rear wing at No. 42 Mullens Street. Whilst there will be additional 
bulk impacts further to the rear, this is mostly adjacent to the parking space at 
No. 40 Mullens Street and a small landscaped area (2 metres in length) at 
ground level rearwards of the raised deck, which is the primary open 
space/outdoor recreation area at this site. 

 
In addition, access arrangements for maintenance of adjoining properties will not be 
compromised and, as such, the proposal is considered acceptable on merit. 
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44 Mullens Street (recently approved) 46 Mullens Street 

 
Figure 3: Approved Site Plan  

Figure 4: Site Plan - existing 

 
Figure 5: Approved rear elevation 

 
Figure 6: Rear Elevation - existing 

 
Figure 7: Approved section 

 
Figure 8: Section - existing 

 
Figure 9: Approved north elevation 

 
Figure 10: North elevation - existing 
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C3.8 Private Open Space 
 
The proposed private open space meets the numerical area and dimension 

requirements and is directly connected to the ground floor living area but is 

raised above existing ground level due to filling to match the roof terrace above 

the rear garage. However, the proposal is acceptable, given the proposed garage 

roof terrace level and associated boundary wall height are consistent with the 

existing adjoining garage roof terrace and associated boundary wall/fence height 

to the south at No. 46 Mullens Street and, as approved, at No. 44 Mullens Street. 

In addition, suitable privacy screening is proposed along the northern and 

southern boundaries to ensure that no undue adverse amenity impacts in terms of 
visual and acoustic privacy arise to adjoining properties. 
 
C3.9 Solar Access 
 
The following controls with regard to solar access of neighbouring properties 

apply: 

 

• C12 Where the surrounding allotments are orientated east/west, main living 

room glazing must maintain a minimum of two hours solar access between 9am 

and 3pm during the winter solstice. 

• C15 Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required 

amount of solar access to the main living room between 9am and 3pm during 

the winter solstice, no further reduction of solar access is permitted. 

• C18 Where surrounding dwellings have east/west facing private open space, 

ensure solar access is retained for two and a half hours between 9am and 

3pm to 50% of the total area (adjacent to living room) during the winter 

solstice. 

• C19 Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required 

amount of solar access to their private open space between 9am and 3pm 

during the winter solstice, no further reduction of solar access is 

permitted. 

 

As shown on the submitted shadow diagrams, the proposal will not result in 

additional shadows cast onto main living room glazing on adjoining sites. With 

regard to solar access to neighbouring private open space, it is noted that only 

the private open space at No. 44 Mullens Street will be affected by the proposal.  

 

As shown in the table below, the proposal will result in additional overshadowing 

that results in a non-compliance with the applicable controls to this private open 

space when considering the existing finished levels at No. 44 Mullens Street. With 

regard to the size of the private open space at No. 44 Mullens Street, is noted 

that the submitted shadow diagrams do not clearly depict the current area and size 

of private open space at No. 44 Mullens Street as the existing parking spaces are 

not depicted. The calculations below are based on the existing private open space 

area, which has been calculated based on the survey (Figure 3) submitted as part 

of the recently approved DA at this site (DA/2020/0735). 
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Figure 11: Survey submitted as part of DA/2020/0735 

Time 
POS 
size 

(sqm) 

Existing 
Solar 

Access 
to POS 
(sqm) 

Existing 
Solar 

Access 
to POS 

(%) 

Proposed 
Solar 

Access 
to POS 
(sqm) 

Proposed 
Solar 

Access 
to POS 

(%) 

Change 
(sqm) 

Existing 
Solar 

Access 
Retained 

(%) 
9:00am 52.5 23.6 44.95% 0.9 1.71% -22.7 3.81% 

10:00am 52.5 21.9 41.71% 11.7 22.29% -10.2 53.42% 
11:00am 52.5 19 36.19% 14.6 27.81% -4.4 76.84% 
12:00pm 52.5 12.5 23.81% 11.9 22.67% -0.6 95.20% 
13:00pm 52.5 2.2 4.19% 2.5 4.76% 0.3 100% 
14:00pm 52.5 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0  0 
15:00pm 52.5 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0  0 

Total  79.2 21.55% 41.6 11.32% -37.6 52.53% 
 
Notwithstanding the above, the proposal would result in a net increase in solar 
access to the private open space at No. 44 Mullens Street, and will comply with 

the applicable controls, under the future conditions, which are based on the subject 
proposal and the recently approved development under DA/2020/0735 at No. 44 Mullens 
Street. 
 
As a result, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to this part. 
  
C3.11 Visual Privacy  
 
The following controls are applicable: 
 

• C1 Sight lines available within 9m and 45 degrees between the living room or private 
open space of a dwelling and the living room window or private open space of an 
adjoining dwelling are screened or obscured unless direct views are restricted or 
separated by a street or laneway. 

• C2 Sill heights and screening devices should be provided to a minimum of 1.6m 
above finished floor level. Screening devices should have reasonable density (i.e. 
75%) and have no individual opening more than 30mm wide, and have a total area of 
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all openings that is less than 30 per cent of the surface area of the screen and be 
made of durable materials 

• C4 Roof terraces will be considered where they do not result in adverse privacy 
impacts to surrounding properties. This will largely depend on the: 

o Design of the terrace; 
o The existing privacy of the surrounding residential properties; 
o Pre-existing pattern of development in the vicinity; and 
o The overlooking opportunities from the roof terrace. 

• C7 New windows should be located so they are offset from any window (within a 
distance of 9m and 45 degrees) in surrounding development, so that an adequate 
level of privacy is obtained/retained where such windows would not be protected by 
the above controls (i.e. bathrooms, bedrooms). 

• C10 Living areas are to be provided at ground floor level to minimise opportunities for 
overlooking of surrounding residential properties. 

 
The proposed raised levels at the rear, which includes the pool terrace over the 

garage, are considered acceptable, given that suitable privacy screening will be 

provided to the southern and northern boundaries. Therefore, no undue adverse 

impacts will arise to adjoining properties. In addition, it is noted that the 

finished level (RL25.7) at the rear at No. 44 Mullens Street, as recently 

approved, is similar to that of the proposed pool terrace, which is RL25.92.  

 

With regard to the northern property, No. 40 Mullens Street, it is noted that the 

proposed fence/privacy screen has a height of 1.52 metres above the finished level 

of the pool terrace. Therefore, the proposal, technically, does not comply with 

C2. However, given that the northern edge of the pool terrace is set back by 

approximately 900mm from the northern boundary, which will improve visual privacy, 

the minor non-compliance with C2 is considered acceptable in this instance. 

 

Given that there are no windows along the shared boundary on the adjoining site to 

the south, the proposed new windows to the ground floor southern elevation comply 

with this part. No new windows are proposed to the first floor and the proposed 

skillion dormer to the rear is not aligned with any windows on adjoining sites 

within 9 metres and 45 degrees. 

 

In light of the above, the proposal is considered acceptable regarding visual 

privacy impacts. 
 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy 
 
The following controls are applicable: 
 

• C3 Noise generating areas that are not contained within buildings, such as private 
outdoor open space, parking and service equipment, are located and oriented away 
from bedroom windows on adjoining sites. 

• C6 Electrical, mechanical or hydraulic plant achieves a maximum noise level of 5dBa 
above background sound levels at the boundary of the site. 

• C8 Private open space is encouraged to be located away from bedrooms on 
adjoining properties to ensure minimal acoustic impacts. 
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The location of the proposed private open space is consistent with other development and 
where it can be reasonably expected, i.e., at the rear of the site. The proposed pool is 
sufficiently set back from bedroom windows on adjoining sites. A condition is included in 
Attachment A to ensure that the proposed pool equipment does not exceed the noise levels 
prescribed in C6. 
 
As such, subject to recommended conditions, the proposal is considered acceptable 
regarding acoustic privacy impacts. 

5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 

Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Council’s Community Engagement 
Framework for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
No submissions were received in response to the notification. 
 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Heritage  
- Urban Forest 
- Development Engineer 
 
6(b) External 
 
- Nil 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
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Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. A contribution of $6,106.00 would be required 
for the development under the ‘Former Leichhardt Local Government Area 7.12 Developer 
Contributions Plan 2020’.  A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the 
recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval, subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request, pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt 

Local Environmental Plan 2013, to vary the Landscape Area and Site Coverage 
development standards in Clause 4.3(a)(ii) and 4.3(b) of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are 
sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed development 
will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the 
objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried 
out.  

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. 
DA/2021/0257 for ground, first and attic level alterations and additions to an existing 
two storey dwelling-house, new garage and terrace over and pool at rear, and 
associated works at 42 Mullens Street BALMAIN  NSW  2041, subject to the 
conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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